Briefly stated, the facts of the present case as averred by the applicant in the petition
are that the Applicant had entered into a share Subscription Agreement dated 4th
August, 2Ol7 with the Respondent and as per the terms and conditions of the
agreement, the Applicant was to be allotted 261 (Two Hundred Sixty One) number of
shares of face value of Rs. l0/- at a premium of Rs. 11484.25/- per Subscription Share,
amounting to 1.5% of the shareholding of the Respondent Company, for the total
subscription amount of Rs. 30,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Lakh Only). The Applicant had